Municipalities were exempted from reporting fruitless and wasteful expenditure during this period. The disclosure has been
restated with this amount. Opening balance of Fruitless and wasteful expendure was also omitted in the prior year. This
amount has been included in the comparative.

Irregular expenditure: Prior year disclosure of irregular expenditure was restated affecting the opening balance of irregular
expenditure disclosed, the amount of the adjustment was R5 959 462

Unauthosired expenditure:  Unauthorised expenditure disclosure was restated to align to MFMA provisions. The amount
of the correction was R238 230 051

The amounts affecting individual financial statement line items are disclosed in note 42

42. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and
cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

73

Kgetlengrivier Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

42. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions - - 938 992 938 992
Statutory receivables 19 333 443 - (4 673 243) 14 660 200
Consumer debtors 15 425 957 205 840 3 692 465 19 324 262
VAT receivable 36 236 714 5 160 921 - 41 397 635
Property plant and equipment 567 980 672 4 577 154 - 572 557 826
Payables from exchange transactions (418 158 389) (5 358 209) (774 423) (424 291 021)
Unidentified deposits (774 423) - 774 423 -
Accumulated surplus (214 695 741) (4 543 921) - (219 239 662)

5 348 233 41 785 (41 786) 5 348 232

Statement of financial performance

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Miscellaneous other revenue 289 921 (433) - 289 488
Depreciation and amortisation (30 110 201) 468 366 - (29 641 835)
Contracted services (52 994 752) - (10 028 480) (63 023 232)
Finance costs (14 549 057) (32 800) - (14 581 857)
General expenditure (26 255 575) - (3 017 518) (29 273 093)
Repairs and maintenance (14 603 047) 1 557 049 13 045 998 -

Surplus for the year (138 222 711) 1 992 182 - (136 230 529)

43. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified.

The effects of the reclassification and corrections are diclosed in note 41.

44. Risk management

Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding
through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. Due to the dynamic
nature of the underlying businesses, municipality treasury maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under
committed credit lines.

The municipality’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The municipality manages